

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA
FIFTH DISTRICT

DR. SUALEH KAMAL
ASHRAF,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. 5D15-2415

ADVENTIST HEALTH SYSTEM /
SUNBELT, INC., ET. AL.,

Appellees.

*On Appeal from the Circuit Court of the Eighteenth Judicial Circuit,
in and for Seminole County, Florida
Case No.: 2014-CA-002745-16T-K
The Honorable Jessica J. Recksiedler, presiding*

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Troy J. Webber, FB# 79105
Sarah S. Hussein, FB# 34974
HUSSEIN & WEBBER, P.L.
1608 Walnut Street
Jacksonville, Florida 32206
Telephone: (904) 444-3952
Facsimile: (904) 458-8714
twebber@husseinandwebber.com
shussein@husseinandwebber.com

Attorneys for Appellant
Dr. Sualeh Kamal Ashraf

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
ARGUMENTS	1
I. NEITHER <u>WAGNER</u> NOR SECTION 770.07 HAVE ABOLISHED THE LONG-STANDING ‘MULTIPLE PUBLICATION RULE,’ WHEREBY A CAUSE OF ACTION FOR DEFAMATION RENEWS EACH TIME A DEFENDANT REPUBLISHES A DEFAMATORY MATTER TO A NEW AUDIENCE	1
II. THE ISSUE IN THIS CASE IS WHETHER THE SUBSEQUENT REPUBLICATION OF A DEFAMATORY MATTER THROUGH THE NATIONAL PRACTITIONER DATABANK (NPDB) IS ACTIONABLE AGAINST THE ORIGINAL REPORTING HOSPITAL, WHERE THE REPUBLICATION WAS AUTHORIZED, INTENDED, OR FORESEEN BY THE HOSPITAL	6
III. APPLYING THE ‘MULTIPLE PUBLICATION RULE’ TO NPDB REPORTING CASES WOULD NOT RESULT IN ENDLESS LITIGATION	10
CONCLUSION	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	15

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<i>Cases</i>	Page No.
<i>Baucom v. Haverty</i> , 805 So. 2d 959 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001)	3, 5, 7
<i>Bolduc v. Bailey</i> , 586 F. Supp. 896 (D. Colo. 1984)	8
<i>Epic Metals Corp. v. CONDEC, Inc.</i> , 867 F. Supp. 1009 (M.D. Fla. 1994)	7
<i>Gordon v. Gordon</i> , 59 So. 2d 40 (Fla. 1952)	11
<i>Husky Industries, Inc. v. Griffith</i> , 422 So. 2d 996 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982)	11
<i>Hucko v. Joseph Schlitz Brewing Co.</i> , 100 Wis.2d 372, 302 N.W.2d 68 (Wis. Ct. App. 1981)	8
<i>Musto v. Bell South Telecommunications Corp.</i> , 748 So. 2d 296 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)	3, 5, 7, 10
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Shevin</i> , 354 So. 2d 372 (Fla. 1977)	11
<i>Oja v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 440 F.3d 1122, 1130 (9th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Pelullo v. Patterson</i> , 788 F.Supp. 234, 238 (D. N.J. 1992)	8, 9
<i>Pierson v. Orlando Regional Healthcare Systems, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 1408391 (M.D. Fla.)	9
<i>Stephan v. Baylor Medical Center at Garland</i> , 20 S.W.3d 880 (Tex. App.-Dallas 2000)	8

<i>Swafford v. Memphis Individual Practice Association,</i> No. 02A01-9612-CV-00311, 1998 WL 281935 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1998)	8
<i>Wagner, Nugent, Johnson, Roth, Romano, Erikson & Kupfer, P.A. v. Flanagan,</i> 629 So.2d 113 (Fla. 1993)	1-4
<i>Wiggins v. Parson,</i> 446 So.2d 169 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984)	9
<i>Williams v. University Medical Center of Southern Nevada,</i> 2010 WL 3001707 (D. Nev.)	8
 <i>Statutes</i>	
§ 770.05, Florida Statutes (2014)	2, 4-5
§ 770.07, Florida Statutes (2014)	1-8
 <i>Secondary Sources</i>	
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 577A cmt. a (1977)	3, 7
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 576 (1977)	8
